

**CASE NO. 22-30373**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

HALSTEAD BEAD, Incorporated,

*Plaintiff – Appellant*

V.

KEVIN RICHARD in his official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of Revenue; AMANDA GRANIER, in her official capacity as Sales Tax Collector, Lafourche Parish, Louisiana; DONNA DRUDE, in her official capacity as Sales and Use Tax Administrator of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana; JAMIE BUTTS, in her official capacity as Sales Tax Auditor, Washington Parish, Louisiana; LAFOURCHE PARISH GOVERNMENT, Incorrectly referred to as Lafourche Parish; TANGIPAHOA PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish; WASHINGTON PARISH, a Home Rule Chartered Parish,

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN  
DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NO. 2:21-CV-2106

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,  
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, AND STATE  
CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA RESEARCH FOUNDATION LEGAL CENTER,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, HALSTEAD BEAD, INC.**

---

Kelsey Clark Lockett (La. Bar Roll #36413)  
Nicole Gould Frey (La. Bar Roll #26900)  
BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON, L.L.P.  
23rd Floor, One American Place  
Post Office Box 3197  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3197  
Telephone: (225) 387-4000  
Facsimile: (225) 381-8029

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF  
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, AND STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA  
RESEARCH FOUNDATION LEGAL CENTER

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, come the National Federation of Independent Business (“NFIB”), Manhattan Institute, Louisiana Association of Business and Industry (“LABI”), and State Chamber of Oklahoma Research Foundation Legal Center (“SCRF Legal Center”), collectively “*Amici*,” who respectfully request that, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), they be granted leave of Court to file an amicus brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant, Halstead Bead, Incorporated, and who further show:

1.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Left No Neutral and Viable Option for Remote Sellers to Challenge State Sales Taxes. ....	4
II. Louisiana’s Notoriously Complex Parish-Based Sales Tax Regime Is a Regulatory Quagmire and Compliance Burden.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**UNITED STATES CODE**

28 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 4

**FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Rule 29 ..... 1

**LOUISIANA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Article 1871..... 4

Article 1872..... 4

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*,  
556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 9

*Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... 5, 11

*In re Murchison*,  
349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 7

*South Dakota v. Wayfair*,  
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 1, 6, 11

*Tumey v. Ohio*,  
273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... 9, 11

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Halstead Bead v. Lewis*,  
2022 WL 1618880 (E.D. La. May 23, 2022) ..... 4

**LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Coastal Drilling Co., L.L.C. v. Dufrene*,  
198 So.3d 108 (La. 2016) ..... 13

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

*Assumption Parish*, La. Assoc. of Tax Administrators, <https://lataonline.org/for-taxpayers/city-to-parish-index/assumption/> ..... 12

*Examining the Impact of South Dakota v. Wayfair on Small Businesses and Remote Sales: Before the S. Comm. on Finance*, 117th Cong. (2022) ..... 6

*General Sales & Use Tax*, La. Dep’t of Rev., <https://bit.ly/3S4DPrr> ..... 12

*Judicial Selection: Significant Figures*, Brennan Ctr. For Justice (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xTYk1T> ..... 7

*Louisiana: Sales Tax Handbook*, Sales Tax Handbook, <https://www.salestaxhandbook.com/louisiana> ..... 12

*New to Online Marketplace Sales?* Judy Vorndran & Stacey Roberts; TaxOps (June 1,2021), <https://bit.ly/3COJRar> ..... 14

*Sales and Use Tax Commission for Remote Sellers, Louisiana Sales and Use Tax on Remote Sales Frequently Asked Questions* (June 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3eqHykf> ..... 14

*Small Business Problems & Priorities*; NFIB Rsch. Ctr., (2020), <https://bit.ly/3BMLyn5> ..... 14-15

*South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.: Online Sales Taxes and Their Impact on Main Street: Before Subcomm. On Econ. Growth, Tax, and Capital Access of the H. Comm. on Small Business*, 116th Cong. (2020) ..... 6

*St. Martin Parish*, La. Assoc. of Tax Administrators, <https://lataonline.org/for-taxpayers/city-to-parish-index/st-martin/> ..... 12

*The Effect of Electoral Institutions on Tort Awards*, Eric Hellend & Alexander Tabarrok, 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 341 (2002) ..... 8

The Federalist No. 78 (Easton Press ed. 1979) (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 8

*The Product Liability Mess: How Business Can Be Rescued From The Politics of State Courts 4*, Richard Neely (New York: Free Press 1988) ..... 10

*The State Tax Grab*, Steven Malanga, City Journal (Winter 2014), <https://www.city-journal.org/html/state-tax-grab-13628.html> ..... 2

*The Tricky 10 States with the Most Complex Rules for Filing Sales Tax Returns*, Avalara, 6, <https://bit.ly/3BRfXBH> ..... 11

*What is physical presence?* Sales and Use Tax Commission for Remote Sellers, <https://remotesellers.louisiana.gov/FAQ> ..... 14
